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rural youth. As a matter of fact, there is a central scheme which came into existence in 1962. We have already trained 22,000 youths in various camps.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The various kinds of activities undertaken by rural youths are horticulture, fisheries, poultry and various other educational activities. There is a big list.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
I am coming to that. He raiseq the issue of activities and also utilisation of waste land. There is a big list.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :

Wastelands have been identified......
(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : We will go to the next question No. 749 by Shri Rabi Ray. The Minister may also answer along with this Nos. 755 and 756 as they are inter-related.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
That is also included.

SELF-SUFFICIENCY IN FOODGRAINS.

*749. SHRI RABI RAY :
SHRI D. C. SHARMA :
SHRI BENI  SHANKER
SHARMA :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that agricultural scientists have opined as reported in the Hindustan Times of the 27th February, 1968 that the country will be surplus by 1975;

(b) if so, what are tneir findings and recommendations in this regard;
and

(¢) the steps which Government propose to take to implement those recommendations in order to achicve the said target?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND COOPERATION (SHRI ANNA-
SAHIB SHINDE) : (a) Yes. This view was expressed by members of a Pancl discussing on the topic “Will there be a famine in 1975”.

(b) and (c). Only certain views were expressed and there were no specific recommendations. The Government of India is already committed to working towards self-sufficiency in foodgrains by 1971.

EvOoLUTION OF HIGH-YIELDING STRAINS

*755. SHRI RAMAVATAR
SHASTRI : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the progress made in the evolution of high-yielding strains in the country had been rather slow;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps which have been taken to intensify research on high-yielding strains ?

